Q

REGION IX 201 Mission Street

U.s. DEpanment Arizona, California, Suita 2210

of Transportation Hawaii, Nevada, Guam San Francisco, CA 94105-1839
American Samoa, 415-T44-3133

Federal Transit Northern Mariana Islands 415-744-2726 (fax)

Administration

DEC 2 0 2005
Mr. Victor Mendez
Director,
Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South 17" Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re:Yuma MPO (YMPO) FY 2005-2007
STIP amendment Number 14

Dear Mr. Mendez:

Thank you for your letter, dated December 8, 2005, approving the Yuma MPO (YMPO) request
to include the Wellton Rural Connector Pilot Program in the FY 2005-2007 FSTIP as -
amendment Number 14, Table 8 (attached) has also been amended to include the Pilot Program.

The amendment was developed by a process in accord with 23 USC 134 and 49 USC 53. Transit
Element projects are exempt from air quality conformity determination. Our finding was
coordinated with the Federal Highway Administration.

This letter constitutes approval of the amendment into the Arizona Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program, with the understanding that the eligibility of individual projects for

funding is subject to the applicants’ satisfaction of all administrative requirements.

If you have questions about our review, please call Mr. Alexander Smith, Transportation Planner,
at (415) 744-2599.

Sincerely,

oy

1 leslie Rogers
' Regional Administrator

cc: Mr. Ed Stillings, FHWA Phoenix



0/‘ Arizona Department of Transportation

Office of the Director
206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

ADOT

Janet Napolitano David P. Jankofsky
Governor Deputy Director

December &, 2005
Victor M. Mendez

Director

Mr. Alexander Smith
Transportation Planner
Federal Transit Administration
201 Mission Street, Suite 2210
San Francisco, CA 94105-1839

RE: FY 2005-2007 STIP, Amendment Number 14
Dear Mr. Smith:

As the Governor’s designee, 1 approve the action taken by the YMPO Executive Board in 2005, to
amend the FY 2005-2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the Wellton Rural
Connector Pilot Program as shown in Table 8. I cordially request Amendment Number 14 of the FY
2005-2007 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the new Table 8 entitled
Transit System Projects (amended) 2005-2009 on the attached sheet.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program by this
amendment are exempt from the requirements that a conformity determination be performed. The
funding for these projects is already within the approved STIP Financial Plan and therefore does not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

T S

Victor M. Mendez
VMM/cs

Cc: Dale Buskirk
Ed Stillings
Robert Hollis
Hymie Luden
Mack Luckie
Paul Melcher
Carol Slaker
Lupe Harriger
Debbie Mayfield

tiz0ng
Attachments ) ’é%%,z%s
1

2001 Award Recipient



TABLE 8

TRANSIT SYSTEM PROJECTS
FISCAL YEARS 2005-2009

PROJECT PROJECT FTA AL FUND FYOS FY06 FY07 FY08 FY0S TOTAL
NAME LOCATION CODE SOURCE
Transit Planning Grant Receipient. YMPO FTA Section 5303 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $130,000
Local Match 36,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $32,500]
Sub Total Planning $32,500 $32,500 $32,500 $32,500 332,500 $162,500
Dial-A-Ride —YMPO Area 17112 FTA Section 5307 (Cap)_ $174,080 $178.403 $194.080 $174,080 $174,080 504,733
Demand Response 30.09.00 ©p) $166,579 $138,495 $166,000 $150,050 $150,050 $771.174)
11.71.09 Rehab) $3.500 $8,800] $8,800 $10,000 $10,000 346,400|
11.12.04 Bus Purch $145,952 $0 30 $0 $60,000 $205.952
11.12.15 Van Purch $91,300 $921% $51,000 50 $102,787 $377.217
1L13.15 Van Repl $30,710
State Match $i40,224 $39,201 §126,461 $66,000 $126,461 57883
Local Match $88,192 $31,401 $22.292 $) 49 $42.457 $377,060
[ SwToalDAR | WIXWI B4R $615,833 Si33611
Fixed Rowies 1,233,485 Greater Yama Atea 17112 TTA Section 5307 (Cap), T81,288] 779,932 $205,000 0
Transit Service 30.09.00 ©p) 176,579 268,842 $187.000 50)
11.12.04 Bus Purch 256 4,500 $60,000 50
11.33.10 (Shelten) $80,000 2,800 $40,000 30
11.42.10 Fareb $6,000 $112,000 0 0
1132.09 (Rouls Signs) $3,000 $5,000 52,000 50
State Match 178,581 $318,639 $178,000 80
Local Match $130,957 $178.8%6 $120,000 $0
Sub Tofal San Lils 31,0 3130359 795,000 50
Cteater Yuros Transit 712 FTA Section 5307 (Cap) $0 %0 $0] 540,000
Full Transit System 30.09.00 ©pn) 50 0 50 $400,000
11.13.03 Bus Purch $0 50 50 5400,000
11.32.09 (Route Signs) $0 0 50 10,
11.32.10 {Passenger Shelters) 0 50 50 50,
113320 (Bus Tunout) 30 50 0 00,000
State Match 0 $0 $0 250,000
Local Mateh 0| 50 50 123,000
Sub Total Full Tranalt — 30 350 50 31,733,000
ADOT Rurai Connector Wellton/Yuma Area 11.71.12 FTA Section 5307 (Cap) $0 20,563 27,418 27,418
Pilot Program: Wellton 30.00.00 (Opn) $0 9,278' 25,704 25,704
11.13.02 Bus Purch $0 34,584] 34.584 3,584
11.32.00 “(Routz Signs) 50 1.600] $2,400 $2,400
113310 Passenger Shelter 50 $17,180 $16,000 $16,000
343100 Program Support 50 $6,400 $12,000 $12,000
11.33.04 Park and Ride 50 532,000 $5,600 $5,600
State Match () 348,797 48,642 $45.64
Tocal Match 50 50 $0 30
Sub Total Full Transft smw—sﬂm 30
Transit Plansing B8 TFTA Section 5307 —$40,000] $36,000 540,000 $40,000 40,000 $196,000
State Match $7.000 $4.950 $7,000 $7,000 $7.000 32,950
Local Match $3,000 $4,050 $3.000 $3,000 $3,000 16,050
Sub Toial 350,000 x 330,000 X 350,000 3345,
Vialo-Modal Transt Center ity of Yumme 13403 FTA Section 5307 (Engt) 50 3 $150,000 $100,000 $50,000 $300,000
Capital Fecilities 1133.03 C ion) 0 50 $680,000 $680,000 $275,000 $1,635,000)
State Match 50 50 50 $0 < $0
Local Maich 0 50 $195,000, $195,000 1350
[ Sub Tol MMIC 30 $0] 51,025,000 3975,000 $406,
Program Support Admmstaton Greater Yuma Atea A0 FTA Section 5307 $130,000 $200,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
State Match $23,000 37,500 $20,000 $20,000 520,000
Tocal Match 39, $23 $3,000 $5.000 $5,000
’sf X $125,000 $133,000 135,000
Sub Total 5303 $26,000 $36.000 $36,000 326,000 336,000
Sub Total 5307 $1,465,577 31,622,217 $2.053,586 $2.731.5% $2.214,130
Sub Total State Match 349,005 $399.377 $380,103 $301.64 $300,000
Sub Total Local Maich $238.149 $203.337) $371.99 $353.99 $268.242
TOTAL 35,078,131 $2,340031]  S2,831681 33,509,470 $2,508,72

¥8an Luis - Yuma and AWC Service ate combmed with Greater Yuma Transitin FY 2007, and 2008.

12/07/2005 18 TbHl08A_05 Amended 12 08 05



